

-

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.4 Thursday 21th January

1999

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[15]

PORTS ACT (Cap 99)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AND CHAIRMAN OF PILOTAGE BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 40 (2) (b) of the Ports Act and with the approval of the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism, the Authority hereby appoints -

CAPTAIN JUDAH KULABULE as Chairman

and

to be a member of the Pilotage Board for the Pilotage district of Honiara for a period of three (3) years.

The appointment of CAPTAIN JOHN KWALEMANU is hereby revoked.

HON. NELSON BOSO Chairman Solomon Islands Ports Authority

Dated at Honiara this day of sixteenth November 1998

HON. DANIEL EN ELE KWANAIRARA Minister of Commerce, Industries, Employment and Tourism

Į.

[16]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 168)

. . .

.

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I REV. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

FATHER ELLISON QUITY

of the Church of Melanesia as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of December 1998.

HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO CMG CSI MINISTER FOR HOME AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS

1

[17]

•

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT

(Cap. 49)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL BANK

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, (Cap. 49), and after consultation with the Governor, I, BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU, Acting Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint -

JANITA BRADFORD ROLLANCE HILLY LESTER HUCKLE SAOMASI

to be members of the Board of Directors of the Central Bank for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments* of LAURIE CHAN, RT REV. ELLISION POGO, AND JOHN ADIFAKA are hereby revoked.

Datedd at Honiara this 6th sixth day of January 1999.

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU Acting Minister of Finance

*G.N. 173/94; p. 189.

ļ

[18] THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 50 of the National Provident Fund Act, (Cap. 109), and after consultating the Board, the Minister hereby exempts -

BENTLY BAMBU JOHN FOLASI PETER KURT BADDELY TAKANI ANNA WA'AHERO

from the provisions of the Act.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of January 1999.

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU Acting Minister of Finance

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd

> > 1